16-1
GROUP 16
ENGINE
ELECTRICAL
CONTENTS
CHARGING SYSTEM  . . . . . . . . 16-3
GENERAL INFORMATION . . . . . . 16-3
SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS. . . . . 16-4

F
DO NOT USED
CHARGING SYSTEM
ENGINE ELECTRICAL16-6
ON-VEHICLE SERVICE
ALTERNATOR OUTPUT LINE VOLTAGE DROP TEST
M1161000900380
This test determines whether the wiring from the
alternator "B" terminal to the battery (+) terminal
(including the fusible line) is in a good condition or
not.
1. Always be sure to check the following before the
test.
• Alternator installation
• Drive belt tension
(Refer to P.11A-8, GROUP 11A − On-Vehicle
Service.) <4G63>
(Refer to P.11C-8, GROUP 11C − On-Vehicle
Service.) <4G69>
• Fusible link
• Abnormal noise from the alternator while the
engine is running

Pinion gap mm 0.5 − 2.0 −
Commutator run-out mm 0.05 0.1
Commutator diameter mm 29.4 28.8
Undercut depth mm 0.5  0.2
STARTING SYSTEM
ENGINE ELECTRICAL16-22
STARTER MOTOR ASSEMBLY
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION <4G63>
M1162001000725
REMOVAL SERVICE POINT
<<A>> STARTER ASSEMBLY REMOVAL
Remove the starter assembly from above the
vehicle.
Pre-removal and Post-installation Operation
• Resonator and Air Intake Duct Removal and Installation
(Refer to GROUP 15, Air Cleaner P.15-3).
• Under Cover Removal and Installation (Refer to GROUP
51, Under Cover P.51-19).
AC301550
5

4. Clutch hose clamp
<<A>> 5. Starter assembly
6. Starter cover bracket
STARTING SYSTEM
ENGINE ELECTRICAL 16-23
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION <4G69>
M1162001000639
REMOVAL SERVICE POINT
<<A>> STARTER ASSEMBLY REMOVAL
Remove the starter assembly from above the
vehicle.
Pre-removal and Post-installation Operation
• Air Duct Removal and Installation (Refer to GROUP 15,
Air Cleaner P.15-4).
• Exhaust Manifold Heat Protector Removal and Installation
(Refer to GROUP 15, Exhaust Manifold P.15-11).
AC305106
1
2
3

cylinders.
3. Clean the engine plug holes.
4. Install the spark plugs.
AKX01327AD
Iridium tip
Platinum tip
AKX00383
Iridium tip
AN
IGNITION SYSTEM
ENGINE ELECTRICAL16-36
CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR CHECK
M1163004400264
Check the camshaft position sensor circuit if
self-diagnosis code, No. P0340 is shown.
(Refer to P.13A-142, GROUP 13A − Troubleshooting
− Inspection procedure for diagnosis code.) <4G63>
(Refer to P.13B-179, GROUP 13B − Troubleshooting
− Inspection procedure for diagnosis code.) <4G69>
CRANK ANGLE SENSOR CHECK
M1163004500324
Check the crank angle sensor circuit if self-diagnosis
code, No. P0335 is shown.
(Refer to P.13A-131 GROUP 13A − Troubleshooting
− Inspection procedure for diagnosis code.) <4G63>
(Refer to P.13B-169 GROUP 13B − Troubleshooting
− Inspection procedure for diagnosis code.) <4G69>
DETONATION SENSOR CHECK
M1163002900058
Check the detonation sensor circuit if self-diagnosis
code, No. P0325 is shown.
(Refer to P.13A-127, GROUP 13A − Troubleshooting
− Inspection procedure for diagnosis code.) <4G63>
(Refer to P.13B-166, GROUP 13B − Troubleshooting
− Inspection procedure for diagnosis code.) <4G69>
IGNITION SECONDARY VOLTAGE WAVEFORM CHECK USING AN OSCILLOSCOPE
<4G63>
M1163001700233

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION <4G69>
M1163003500525
Removal steps
1. Power steering pressure switch
connector
2. A/C compressor connector
3. A/C compressor connector clamp
<<A>> 4. Power steering oil pump assembly
5. Power steering oil pump bracket
6. Rocker cover centre cover
7. Crankshaft position sensor
8. Crankshaft position sensor
connector bracket
Pre-removal and Post-installation Operation
Timing Belt Lower Cover Removal and Installation (Refer to
GROUP 11C, Timing Belt P.11C-36).
AC305391
1
2
8.5 ± 0.5 N·m